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February 15, 19%%

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 1630 Park Street, Alameda, CA
Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed please find a copy of our Quarterly Gound Water
Monitoring Report and a letter from David Glick outlining our

proposed workplan.

Should you have any questions, please call or write Mr.
David Glick at Geo Plexus, Inc.

Thank you,
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D NZ PP

JoAnn Stewart
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Ms. JoAnn Stewart, General Manager
Good Chevrolet

1630 Park Street

Alameda, California 94501

Subject: January, 1995 Quarterly Ground Water Report for
Good Chevrolet, 1630 Park Street, Alameda, CA.

Dear Ms. Stewart:

As requested and authorized, the attached Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report
has been prepared to document the monitoring well sampling efforts performed at the
subject site. The report presents the recorded ground water elevations along with the
ground water sampling protocols and the results of the analytical testing performed on
ground water samples collected on January 26, 1995, The report also summarizes the
findings recorded throughout the last year of monitoring and presents conclusions and
recommendations based on these findings.

In summary, the water samples obtained from all five monitoring wells contained
detectable concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline ranging from
110-7,900 ppb. Volatile Aromatic Compounds (Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and
Xylenes) were also detected in the ground water samples.

Monitoring Well MW-5 (off-site and down- to cross-gradient well) continues to exhibit the
highest concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Aromatic
Compounds with reduced concentrations on the subject property.

It is our opinion that this data is consistent with the findings of the supplemental site
characterization investigations which indicated that the observed gasoline plume originates
from a source located "down- to cross-gradient” from the project site and that the project
site is @ minor contributor to the plume and is not the source of the observed
contamination.

The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled to be performed in April, 1995. It has been
a pleasure to be of service to you on this project.

1900 Wyatt Dove, Suite 1 » Santa Clara, California 95054 « Phone 408/987-0240 « FAX 408/988-0B15
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Copies of this report should be forwarded to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmentai Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

It has been a pleasure to be of service to you on this project. Questions or comments
regarding the attached report should be addressed to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Geo P;?ncor' 0176(1
(‘//,f""j / , %/% ,ﬂd/

David C. Glick, CEG 1338
Director, Geological and
Environmental Services

FAMAYE

WLV

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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JANUARY, 1995 QUARTERLY
GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
for
GOOD CHEVROLET
1630 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

The project site is located at 1630 Park Street in the City of Alameda, in Alameda County,
California as indicated on Figure 1. The site is the location of an automobile dealership
and service center.

A 300 gallon waste oil storage tank and a 500 gallon underground gasoline storage tank
were reportedly removed from the property by Petroleum Engineering, Inc. in October,
1986. A subsurface investigation including installation of three ground water monitoring
wells (see Figure 2) was performed by Groundwater Technology, Inc. in January, 1987
(Groundwater Technology, Inc. Report Dated April 29, 1987).

The three monitoring wells have been monitored to evaluate the ground water conditions
and to establish the direction(s) of ground water flow at the project site. The monitoring
determined that the direction of flow beneath the site varies from a northwesterly direction
to a northeasterly direction throughout the year. The quarterly sampling has also detected
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and Volatile Aromatic Compounds at various
concentrations throughout the year.

A supplemental investigation was performed which included advancing 7 soil borings
across the parking area of the property. This investigation identified high concentrations of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and Volatile Aromatic Compounds (Benzene,
Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylene) in the immediate vicinity of the former underground
storage tanks at depths of 5-12 feet below the ground surface. The borings identified
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline as high as 15,000 parts per
million (ppm) decreasing to 1,000 ppm within 30-feet from the former tanks (lateral
direction) and decreasing to 1,800 ppm at the down-gradient property boundary.

Two additional ground water monitoring wells were installed in April, 1994 to further
characterize the down-gradient water conditions. The findings of the initial ground water
samples indicated a significant increase in concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline and Volatile Aromatic Compounds down-gradient of the
property suggesting that additional sources of contamination exists. The ground water
monitoring suggests the existence of an off-site and down-gradient source of the gasoline
constituents.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyait Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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RADIENT RVEY

The elevation of the top of the casing of the monitoring wells at the site were established
during previous investigations with reported vertical control of 0.01 foot. Ground water
elevations were measured in each well to the nearest 0.01 foot with an electronic water
level meter (prior to purging) to monitor the variations in the direction and gradient of
ground water flow beneath the site.

Ground water elevations recorded suggest that the ground water flow is to the northwest as
indicated on Figure 2. The ground water gradient was determined to be 0.0169 ft/ft (also
see Figure 2). The direction of ground water flow places Monitoring Wells MW-2 and
MW-3 in the "down-gradient” direction from the former tanks.

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Free product measurements were obtained for each monitoring well at the time of sample
acquisition utilizing a teflon bailer lowered into the well to obtain a water sample. The
bailer was used to collect a water sample to observe the presence of hydrocarbon odors,
visible sheen, or free product. Free product or visible sheens were not observed in the
initial bailer water samples or following purging of the wells from Monitoring Wells MW-1
through MW-5; however, the water samples obtained from the wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-5 exhibited gasoline odors. Monitoring Well MW-3 exhibited significant odors as
purging continued.

Prior to sampling the monitoring wells, four to six well volumes were purged from each
well through the use of a teflon bailer. Electrical conductivity, temperature, and pH of the
ground water were recorded throughout the purging process. The purging activities
continued until the electrical conductivity, temperature, and pH of the discharged water
stabilized and the water appeared free of suspended solids. The purge logs are included as
Appendix A,

Water samples for analytical testing were obtained through the use of a teflon bailer and
were collected in sterilized glass vials with Teflon lined screw caps. The samples were
immediately sealed in the vials and properly labeled including: the date, time, sample
location, project number, and indication of any preservatives (HCI) added to the sample.
The samples were placed on ice immediately for transport to the laboratory under
chain-of-custody documentation.

The water obtained from the monitoring wells during the purging and sampling activities
was contained on-site pending receipt of the laboratory test results.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1300 Wyart Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054  Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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ANALYTICAL TESTING

The ground water samples were submitted to and tested by McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a
State of California certified laboratory. Analytical testing was scheduled and performed in
accordance with the State of California, Regional Water Quality Control Board and
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Guidelines,

The samples were tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by Method GCFID
5030/8015 and Volatile Aromatics by EPA Method 8020/5030. The analytical test data,
along with the Chain-of-Custody Form are presented in Appendix B.

MMARY OF FINDIN

Ground water elevations recorded during the sampling suggest that ground water is at a
depth of 7-9 feet below the ground surface and flows in a north-northwest direction at a
gradient of 0.0169 ft/ft. This flow direction is consistent with the variable northwest to
northeast directions recorded for the site throughout the last year. The flow directions
establishes that Monitoring Wells MW-2 and MW-3 are located in the "down-gradient”
direction from the location of the former underground storage tanks.

The analytical test results for the ground water samples obtained for this sampling event
detected reportable quantities of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and Volatile
Aromatics (BTXE) for the samples from ali five monitoring wells. Table 1 summarizes the
current analytical test results along with the results of the previous analytical testing,

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline concentrations ranged from 110 parts per
billion (ppb) in Monitoring Well MW-4 to 7,900 ppb at Monitoring Well MW-5.

Monitoring Well MW-5 (down- to cross-gradient well) continues to exhibit the highest
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Volatile Aromatic Compounds with
reduced concentrations on the subject property which suggests that the source of the
observed gasoline plume is located down-gradient from the project site.

Figures 3 and 4 illustrate the distribution of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and
Benzene in the ground water based on current analytical test data.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL TEST DATA

Date Total Petroleum
Sampled Hydrocarbons
Monitoring Well MW-1
1-21-87 (1) 21,020
1-11-89 (1) 1,400
7-12-89 (1) 1,200
4-09-91 (2) 850
7-14-92 (3) 13,000
10-7-92 3) 3,600
1-11-93 (3) 1,200
4-23-93 (3) 2,200
7-08-93 (3) 3,200
10-15-93 (3) 3,700
1-25-94 (3) 1,600
4-28-94 (3) 6,100
7-27-94 (3) 6,000
10-27-94 3) 3,000
1-26-95 (3) 1,600

Monitoring Well MW-2

1-21-87 (1) 5018
1-11-89 (1) 10,000
7-12-89 (1) 7,600
4-09-91 (2) 4,900
7-14-92 (3) 13,000
10-7-92 (3) 11,000
1-11-93 (3) 17,000
4-23-93 (3) 52,000
7-08-93 (3) 6,400
10-15-93 (3) 17,000
1-25-94 3) 16,000
4-28-94 (3) 15,000
7-27-94 (3) 18,000
10-27-94 3) 9,500
1-26-95 (3) 5.900

Benzene

1,148
74
470
260
2,300
1,600
410
720
1,200
1,400
680
1,900
1,800
1,100
660

386
3,000
2,700

910
4,400
5,200

940
13,000
2,500
3,900
5,400
4,000
6,000
2,700
1,900

Toluene

8,627
10
49
10

1,200

80
16
180
110
43
16
380
510
79
100

1,981
410
540
210
1,500
1,500
1,100
8,400
470
870
1,140
910
760
230
290

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Xylenes
1,792 6,012
13 S
45 33
15 12
1,200 1,200
120 120
23 19
82 150
97 100
94 36
41 35
250 340
220 450
82 87
82 87
285 1,432
240 180
250 320
130 200
610 1,100
500 1,200
480 930
1,700 5,300
280 530
500 940
640 1,500
480 1,200
630 1,600
320 640
230 500

Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL TEST DATA

Date Total Petroleum Ethyl- Total
Sampled Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Monitoring Well MW-3
1-21-87 (1) 10,287 1,428 3,281 610 2,761
1-11-89 (1) 5,300 1,800 340 150 160
7-12-89 (1) 7,800 3,100 900 300 480
4-09-91 (2) 9,400 1,400 730 200 510
7-14-92 3) 17,000 3,500 390 390 260
10-7-92 (3) 9,200 4,300 470 390 610
1-11-93 (3) 2,000 740 29 58 28
4-23-93 (3) 6,500 2,600 280 260 190
7-08-93 (3) 5,200 2,100 260 250 180
10-15-93 (3) 11,000 3,500 580 430 370
1-25-94 (3) 6,200 2,500 270 160 28
4-28-94 (3) 5,300 1,700 190 210 180
7-27-94 (3) 5,900 2,000 360 260 330
10-27-94 (3) 8,000 2,200 580 260 470
1-26-95 (3) 3,700 1,200 150 150 190
Monitoring Well MW-4
4-28-94 (3) 190 38 2.9 2.1 3.1
7-27-94 (3) 180 15 9.2 7.6 28
10-27-94 (3) 130 8.6 6.6 45 17
1-26-95 ) 110 6.5 1.2 1.8 11

- Monitoring Well MW-5

4-28-94 (3) 30,000 4,000 3,000 810 3,500
7-27-94 (3) 9,300 2,000 800 290 940
10-27-94 (3) 15,000 2,700 1,300 420 1,100
1-26-95 (3) 7,900 2,100 680 240 860

Note: (1) Concentrations reported by Groundwater Technology, Inc.
(2) Concentrations reported by Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc.
(3) Samples obtained and reported by Geo Plexus, Inc.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054 TPhone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the existing ground water monitoring wells located at the project
site continue to be monitored and sampled quarterly in accordance with the

established/approved quarterly monitoring program. The next sampling event is scheduled
for April, 1995.

LIMITATIONS

We have only observed a small portion of the pertinent subsurface and ground water
conditions present at the site. The conclusions and recommendations made herein are
based on the assumption that subsurface and ground water conditions do not deviate
appreciably from those described in the reports and observed during the field investigation.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated provides consulting services in the fields of Geology and
Engineering Geology performed in accordance with presently accepted professional
practices. Professional judgments presented herein are based partly on information
obtained from review of published documents, partly on evaluations of the technical
information gathered, and partly on general experience in the fields of geology and
engineering geology.

No attempt was made to verify the accuracy of the published information prepared by
others used in preparation of this assessment report.

If you have questions regarding the findings, conclusions, or recommendations contained in
this report, please contact us. We appreciate the opportunity to serve you.

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

Geo Plexus, Incorporated
1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054 Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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Quarterly Ground Water Sampling Report
Good Chevrolet
Alameda, California

February 4, 1995

APPENDIX A

WELL PURGE LOGS

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054

Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815



WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample Number A (W ~ |

Job Number: Dated Sampled: __= 2 —AS

Project Name: Aso CleveoleT

Sample Location: Geoet  cxrsuedleT | AUWmiedA . op
Person Sampling: ____ &« MR

Weather Conditions: c\e Ubuy

Observations/Comments:

QUALITY Sampling method: __ T2 vomi. Bt
ASSURANCE Method to measure water level: SelumisT AMeTen.

Pump lines or bailer ropes were decontaminated: _/lew’ Rops
Method of cleaning Bailer/Pump: Aldonox  woRelhh, Dovste Cinse

pH Meter No: Calibrated
Specitic Conductance Meter No: Calibrated
IMMISCIBLE LAYER | Top Bottom Sampling/Detection Method
SAMPLING Well identification 2" =1 _ Depth to Water 7+ {8 well peptn _ 20 .07
MEASUREMENTS Groundwater Elevation Ref. Pt. Elev.
Ret. Pt. Description
Measurement Technique
i w (ead
Tme | adiengy | PH | gy | Conauctiviy |  Golor Odor Turbidity
F L3 | sa.8 o .83 Clean. |[St.3ns
2 Jeroluis | tzg M [Meraas
~ & 76 | Lol {3 \
o LT el e L .27
s .75 | Lt2.0 1 -37
\ Y
].5 L. | t.\.8 { . 3¢

SAMPLING DATA

Begin Purge _11 22 _End Purge _{! 3> Pumping Rate _______ Total Volume Pumped _1:5 94
Sampling Equipment/Procedure TaClon _ Balse

Containers _lomal.  Acuy Led  ven's

Sample Storage Method

Constituents and Parameters




WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample Number Al — 2

Job Number: Dated Sampled: \=ZL-as
Project Name: (eod  CHeu eplex-
Sample Location: Geod SrsvRoler, AthnnedA, CaA

Person Sampling: T, Mevyen

Weather Conditions: Cloud 4

Cbservations/iComments:
QUALITY Sampling method: T5-Llom 8 Alee
ASSURANCE Method to measure water level; Solyw (37T mMmETeR

Pump lines or bailer ropes were decontaminated: & &~ o pe

Method of cleaning Bailer/Pump: Alcwady wrhnlh Dourle Riuge

pH Meter No: Calibrated
Specific Conductance Meter No: _ Calibrated
IMMISCIBLE LAYER | Yop Bottom Sampling/Detection Method
SAMPLING well Identification 2*~Z papth 10 water "1-"7 | wen Depth __ 22" C "
MEASUREMENTS Groundwater Elevation Rei, Pt, Elov.
Aef. P1, Description
Measursment Technique
N KXieo
Time | tastongy | PH | Ty | Conductiviy |  Color Odor Turbidity
P L-88| L\.o \.22 Clean | Mo0. g4
2. LB8S | L.g ey St 3twe \
H L85 | Lz 8 O I e i
L LA4 | L0 L.1é \ )
8 L-83| t.z.5 .38 | \/ Y
SAMPLING DATA
Begin Purge _'} 5° End Purge __\_zi Pumping Rate _____ Tolal Volume Pumped B ant

Sampling Equipment/Procedure

Conmainers

Sample Storage Method

Constituents and Parameters




WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample Number AN -3

Job Number: Dated Sampled: \ -2 —Aas
Project Name: Lo (CeevpolaT
Sample Location: Qoo CtevesleT ; Alarmsns A, CA

Person Sampling: ___\ - McAee.
Weather Conditions: Cloud «
Observations/Comments:
QUALITY Sampiing method: '\'”f_.i Lom. Balen
ASSURANCE Method to measure water level: _Sotinvsr wmeven.

Pump lines or bailer ropes were decontaminated: _<uo Robe

Method of cleaning BailerPump: Alcongx (oaAsp Dovale ednse
pH Meter No: Calibrated
Specific Conductance Meter No: - Calibrated
IMMISCIBLE LAYER | Top Bottom Sampiling/Detection Method
SAMPLING Waell Identification M3 peoin 1o Water 185 well Depth _ 222"
MEASUREMENTS Groundwater Elevation Ret. Pt. Elev.
Ref. Pt. Description
Measurement Technique __

. Discharge Temp. W Aob o .
Time (Gailong) pH {°Cl)3 Conductivity Color OCdor Turbidity

¢ .82 2.8 o.84 Clear Mo~e

e Bl | 32 Y 6.87 Cleme,

e
¢.qo0 ] L3 .t O . L3 CIgub.,ul

2z
~ .85 | teaz ©.5q | clovry
¢
8

< T TT

lr. 80 | (+3.% ©.L3 b

SAMPLING DATA

4 {
Begin Purge _53_8 End Purge _© 4 Pumping Rate _______ Total Volume Pumped 8 i Ca

Sampling Equipment/Procedure

Containers

Sample Storage Method

Conslituents and Parameters




WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample Number A v/ — A

Job Number: Dated Sampled: (-2t~ 5

Project Name: Heoers  Caveclet
Sample Location: _ Geoon  Ctevesler | Alaprecva , Ca

Person Sampling: ___ 2. Glie ¢,

Weather Condittons: C loup “

Observations/Comments:

QUALITY Sampling method: Tl lops B An\en
ASSURANCE Method 1o measure water level: _Soliniey metep

Pump lines or bailer ropes were decontaminated: MNew Robe

Method of cleaning Bailer/Pump: %% leonex OATL. Whst - Doudle Rnse
pH Mater No: Calibrated
Specific Conductance Meter No: ' Calibrated
IMMISCIBLE LAYER | Top Bottom Sampling/Detection Method
SAMPLING Wel Idsntification /" =1 pepth 10 Water B-8 8_ well Depth _ =32
MEASUREMENTS Groundwater Elevation Ref. P1. Elov.
Ref. Pt. Description
Measurement Technique
Discharge Temp. L .
Time | Ganong | PH | () | ConducivRy |  Color Odor Turbidity
# L.Lo| 3% . L8 Cleat ~NO~ME
3 L-2¢ | &S &.n yetiow
S a2z | L4 O. LY \
8 Coqe | Lev3 o.03 ,
(o t..92 | L4.8 ©.62 } /
¥ Y
tz L Ag | N7 C 3

SAMPLING DATA

Begin Purge 22 End Purge [ Pumping Rate _______ Total Volume Pumped _I £ AL

Sampling Equipment/Praocedure

Containers

Sample Storage Method

Constituents and Paramaters




WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample Number A — S
Job Number: Dated Sampled: -2 ~4a8
Project Name: Qoo cHzyeplelT
Sample Location: &owD cHevesleT Klaniep s, O

Person Sampling: O . G@lhve&
Waeather Conditions: clevp A= B A
Observations/Comments:
QUALITY Sampling method: re-Lionw apl=n
ASSURANCE Method to measure water level: _So\ wiby MeTEw

Mew Rppr

Pump lines or bailer ropes were decontaminated:

Method of cleaning BailerPump: Aleoswy BRI Doytle T 1asE
pH Meter No: Calibratad
Specific Conductance Meter No: Calibrated

Bottomn

IMMISCIBLE LAYER | Top

Sampling/Detection Method

SAMPLING well dentification 22 S Depth 1o Water Z:Le Wil Depth 220"
MEASUREMENTS Groundwater Elevation Ref. Pt. Elev.
Ref. Pi. Description
Measurement Technique
i ®» oo
Time ?g::::;g; pH 'l'(e:g;) Condu?:ti\ﬁty Color Cdor Turbidity
& var | 2.y| o722 | cem | TOXD
S .07 | ¢3¢ (1S )
8 LS 3,1 L. t2
\o gz | 3.8 .S /
13 o8y | &3.2 Vol v

SAMPLING DATA

!
Begin Purge l_"i_ End Purge _L?.._ Pumping Rate _______ Total Volume Pumped _l_?i_f:ﬂ"

Sampling Equipment/Procedure _.

Containers

Sample Storage Method

Constituents and Parameters
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

AND

ANALYTICAL TEST DATA

Geo Plexus, Incorporated

1900 Wyatt Drive, Suite 1, Santa Clara, California 95054

Phone 408/987-0210 Fax 408/988-0815
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 51(-798-1622

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

GEOQ Plexus, Inc. lﬁClie nt Project 1D: # 92020, Good|Date Sampled: 01/26/95
P . Chevrolet
1500 Wyatt Drive, # 1 Date Recewed: 01/30/95
3anta Clara, CA 95054 Client Contact: David Glick Date Extracted: 01/30-01/31/95
, —
: Client P.O: Date Analyzed; 01/30-01/31/95
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarhons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EP & methods 030, modified 8015, and 020 or 602, Califpraja RWQCR (SE Bay Region) method GCFID{3030)
i . 3
Lab 1D Client1D | Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene | BNt seppopes | 0 r%gt- .
43934 | MWI-WSIA | W 1600,a 660 . 100 82 100 | 96 _|
45935 | MW2-WS1A W 50002 | 1900 290 230 500 100
43936 MW3-WS1A W 37003 1200 150 130 190 99
33937 3 MWAWSIA | w | 110a 65 . 12 18 o9
{43938 1 MWSWSIA | W | 7900a | 2100 . 630 240 g0 | 98
: i
: |
! |
! ' ‘
: i
i " i
' s
| ! | |
. Detection Limit unless other- | W ougL | 05 05 , 05 1 05
wise stated; ND means Nat | i . :
Detected S Lomgkgi 0005 1 0005 | 0005 | 0005

*nwater samples are reported in ng/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

“Sluttered ¢hromatogram; sample peak co-chutes with surrogate peak

| The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: & ci unmodified &1 weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier
gasoline?): ¢) h%lter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile

range compounds are significant{age
are sigmficant; d) dgasohne range compounds are sig
not aPpear to be derrved from gasoline (7);
diese! range compounds are significant: by lighter than water immiscible phasc is présent,

icant’ no recogmizable pattern; e) TPH pattern that docs:
one fo a few solated peaks pr@s‘cnt: g) stronglypaged gasoline or

soline
action)}!

DHS Certification No. 1644

FRp—

- /7/ _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



